

PRESS RELEASE

City of Port Aransas, Texas, 710 W. Avenue A, Port Aransas, TX 78373-4128 ~ 361-749-4111 ~ Fax 361-749-4101

For Immediate Release

Date: January 17, 2022

Contact: Francisca Nixon, City Secretary

Phone: 361-749-4111 **Fax:** 361-749-4101

Email: fnixon@cityofportaransas.org

City of Port Aransas – MAY 7, 2022 GENERAL ELECTION

Candidate Election Guides for the May 7, 2022 Port Aransas General Election are now available at City Hall, 710 W. Avenue A, Monday through Friday, during normal business hours. This Guide includes instructions and necessary paperwork for filing as a candidate in the May General Election for Mayor, Place 2, Place 4 and Place 6 on the Port Aransas City Council. Candidates interested in running in the 2022 election may download a copy of the Candidate's Guide 2022 from the City's website @ www.cityofportaransas.org.

To be eligible to serve, a candidate must meet the following qualifications:

- (1) Shall be a qualified voter of the city.
- (2) Shall have resided for at least twelve (12) months preceding the election within the corporate limits of the city, including territory annexed prior to the filing deadline.
- (3) Shall not, after notice of any delinquency, be in arrears in the payment of any taxes or other liabilities due the city. "In arrears" is defined to mean that payment has not been received within ninety (90) days from due date.

Important Dates:

- Wednesday, January 19, 2022 @ 8am first day to file for a place on the ballot.
- Friday, February 18, 2022 @ 5pm last day to file for a place on the ballot.
- Thursday, April 7, 2022 last day for submitting voter registration application in time to vote at the election or for requesting transfer of registration in time to vote in May Election.
- April 25 May 3 Early Voting

Please feel free to contact City Secretary Francisca Nixon, at fnixon@cityofportaransas.org to discuss any questions regarding this General Election.

/s/ Francisca Nixon, City Secretary